Sponsored by: Puto

## CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA RESOLUTION 2005-063

## A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING STAFF TO SUBMIT AN APPLICATION TO THE STATE REVOLVING FUND TO OBTAIN FUNDING FOR WASTEWATER PURPOSES

WHEREAS, on April 12,2005 the City Council decided to exercise it's home mle powers as provided for in the Florida Constitution and Chapter 166, Florida Statutes by electing to become the wastewater utility service provider for the City of Marathon; and

WHEREAS, the City desires to apply to the State Revolving Fund to obtain funding for wastewater purposes.

## NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. The above recitals are true and correct and are incorporated herein.

Section 2. The City Council directs staff to expeditiously submit an application to the State Revolving Fund to obtain funding for wastewater purposes

Section **3.** This resolution shall take effect immediately upon adoption.

PASSED AND APPROVED by the City Council of the city of Marathon, Florida, this 10<sup>th</sup> day of May, 2005.

THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA John Bartus, Mayor

AYES:Bull, Mearns, Miller, Pinkus, BartusNOES:NoneABSENT:NoneABSTAIN:None

**ATTEST:** Лл Cindy L. Eckland, City Clerk (City Seal)

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY FOR THE USE AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA ONLY:

City Attorney